

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/16/2020 3:17 PM
No. 53794-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEONARD C. DEWITT,

Appellant,

v.

KEVIN W. HANNAN,

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ESTATE OF KEVIN W. HANNAN

David Corbett PLLC
David Corbett
2106 N. Steele St.
Tacoma, WA 98406
(253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com
Attorney for Respondent Estate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONDENT’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual background.....2

 1. Prior to at least mid-2016, Mr. Dewitt’s
 cohabitation with Mr. Hannan was at best
 “intermittent,” due in part to Mr. Dewitt’s
 extensive cohabitation with another man,
 Mr. Leonard Haan.....3

 2. The relationship between Mr. Dewitt and
 Mr. Haan was not just that of “roommates”.....5

 3. Unlike Mr. Dewitt and Mr. Haan, Mr. Dewitt
 and Mr. Hannan never held themselves out to
 the world as a couple.....6

 4. Mr. Dewitt implicitly acknowledges that by
 the time he and Mr. Hannan began living together
 “full time,” Mr. Hannan had retired from Boeing.
 Mr. Dewitt does not even allege that the parties
 pooled financial resources during or after 2016.....7

 B. Procedural background.....8

III. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. The judgment entered in this matter is effectively
 final, and properly before this Court on appeal14

 B. The standard of review for summary judgment.....15

 C. The trial court did not err by mentioning “good cause”
 in the Summary Judgement Order, nor did its rulings
 on Mr. Dewitt’s other motions constitute an abuse of
 discretion.....17

D. Based on the record here, the legal principles governing the existence of “committed intimate relationships” in Washington State defeat Mr. Dewitt’s claim to a CIR as a matter of law.....	19
1. The almost total lack of any contemporaneous corroborating documentation severely undercuts Mr. Dewitt’s arguments regarding the <i>Connell</i> factors.....	21
2. Mr. Dewitt cannot show “continuous cohabitation” before some point in mid-2016, at the very earliest.....	23
3. The duration of the parties’ relationship provides only weak support for finding a CIR.....	27
4. Mr. Dewitt offers only very weak support for his contention that the purpose of the relationship was for “intimacy and companionship”.....	29
5. There was no “pooling of resources”.....	30
6. There is no evidence that the parties had the mutual intent of assuming shared rights and responsibilities analogous to those of marriage.....	32
7. Taking the evidence relating to the <i>Connell</i> factors as a whole in the light most favorable to Mr. Dewitt, he cannot establish the existence of a committed intimate relationship, and his claim fails as a matter of law.....	35
8. Even if the parties were involved in a “short term” CIR from 2016 through 2018, there was no community property acquired during that period, and this provides an alternative basis for granting summary judgment to Mr. Hannan.....	38

9.	Mr. Dewitt is not entitled to summary judgment against Mr. Hannan.....	42
E.	Mr. Dewitt’s claim of unlawful eviction is legally untenable, and undercuts his claim to have been involved in a CIR.....	42
F.	Mr. Hannan’s death does not fundamentally affect the proper outcome of this appeal, although application of the deadman’s statute may complicate the proceedings on any remand.....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 140, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	15
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006)	18
<i>Byerley v. Cail</i> , 183 Wn. App. 677, 334 P.3d 108 (2014).	28
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 74 Wn. App. 306, 872 P.2d 1150 (1994).....	39
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	passim
<i>Dewitt v. Mullen</i> , 193 Wn. App. 548, 375 P.3d 694, 697 (2016).....	5
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	ii
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).	18
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Langeland</i> , 177 Wn. App. 315, 312 P.3d 657 (2013)	46
<i>In re Marriage of Dunca</i> , No. 76235-4-I, 2018 WL 1801412	17
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000).....	passim
<i>In re Thornton's Estate</i> , 81 Wn.2d 72, 499 P.2d 864 (1972)	34
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Kitsap Cty. Corr. Officers' Guild, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 987, 320 P.3d 70 (2014).....	27
<i>Lowe v. Foxhall Cmty. Ass'n</i> , No. 51898-8-II, 2020 WL 70795	15
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....	15

<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	46, 47
<i>Pleasant v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 (2014).....	16
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)	17
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469, 475 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148, 1149 (1977)	18, 40
<i>Taft v. Cent. Co-op</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1021, 2016 WL 7470088	16
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 99 Wn. App. 363, 994 P.2d 240 (2000).....	47
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)	20, 21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.--Conn. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15, 22

Statutes

RCW 5.60.030	46
RCW 26.04.010	21
RCW 59.12.010	44
RCW 59.12.020	44
RCW 59.12.090	44

RCW 59.12.22013, 43, 44

RCW 59.18.030 44

Rules

CR 8 27

CR 40 17

CR 54 14

CR 56 15

RAP 2.2 15

RAP 7.2 13, 45

RAP 9.12 16

Other Authorities

21 Wash. Prac., Fam. and Community Prop. L. § 57:8 29

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same-sex_marriage_in_Washington_state (Wikipedia article on same sex marriage in Washington)..... 21

<https://web.archive.org/web/20130130163117/https://wei.sos.wa.gov/agency/osos/en/initiativesReferenda/Pages/R74-FAQs.aspx> (Secretary of State's Referendum 74 FAQ web page) 21
